Loud Speakers and Amplifiers (Restriction of use) (Port Louis) (Amendment) Regulations, 1959

GN No. 18 of 1959 7th March

Regulations made by the Municipal Council of Port Louis under section 3 (1) (d) of the **Noise Prevention** Ordinance

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Loud Speakers and Amplifiers (Restriction of use) (Port Louis) (Amendment) Regulations, 1959, and shall be read as one with the Loud Speakers and Amplifiers (Restriction of Use) (Port Louis) Regulations, 1955, hereinafter referred to is the principal regulations.
- 2. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations shall have effect as if for paragraph (1) there were substituted the following paragraph-
 - (1) in connection with any Legislative, Municipal or Town Council Election at any time --
 - (a) in the case of a legislative Council election from the date of issue of the writ of election, or
 - (b) in the case of a Municipal or Town Council election from the date of issue of the notice that an election will be held,

to the day preceding the day fixed for taking the poll.